compensation for the completion of a written opinion and all other related deliverables, along with 
CONSULTANT’s performance of all services and tasks relating to the preparation of the written opinion 
and related deliverables, shall not exceed the aggregate the sum of THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND ONE 

HUNDRED THIRTEEN AND 25/100 DOLLARS ($31,113.25) (hereinafter, the “Annual Not-to-Exceed 
Sum”); 

(c) With respect to Work performed in connection with 2022-23 Fiscal Year, CONSULTANT’s total 

compensation for the completion of a written opinion and all other related deliverables, along with 
CONSULTANT’s performance of all services and tasks relating to the preparation of the written opinion 
and related deliverables, shall not exceed the aggregate the sum of THIRTY THREE THOUSAND SIX 
HUNDRED TWO AND 31/100 DOLLARS ($33,602.31) (hereinafter, the “Annual Not-to-Exceed Sum”); 

(d) With respect to Work performed in connection with 2023-24 Fiscal Year, CONSULTANT’s total 
compensation for the completion of a written opinion and all other related deliverables, along with 
CONSULTANT’s performance of all services and tasks relating to the preparation of the written opinion

[...]

(e) Any additional compensation or reimbursement in excess of the Annual Not-to-Exceed Sum is first 

approved by the DISTRICT’s governing Board of Directors. Further, in no event shall CONSULTANT’s 
overall compensation for all Work contemplated for all of the Covered Fiscal Years exceed the grand 
total sum of ONE HUNDRED AND ONE THOUSAND SIX AND 5/100 ($101,006.50) (hereinafter, the 
“Total Aggregate Not-to-Exceed Sum”), unless any additional compensation or reimbursement in 
excess of the Total Aggregate Not-to-Exceed Sum is first approved by the DISTRICT’s governing Board 
of Directors.   DISTRICT shall be under no obligation to pay or reimburse CONSULTANT for charges